Report of the National Thousands Block Pooling Administrator
November 30, 2006

Amy L. Putnam, Director
1) Pooling Administration (PA) Activity Report – pages 2-4

2) Status of Change Orders – page 5

3) Pooling Administration System (PAS) Performance Report – page 6

4) Other PA Activities – pages 7-9

5) Interim Routing Number Authority/p-ANI Administration Status  – page 9
Pooling Administration (PA) Activity Report

November 2005 through October 2006

PA Activity Summary Data 

	
	Blocks Assigned
	PAS & Manual Part 3s
	Denials-Red Light Rule
	Donations

	November 2005
	3888
	7648
	4
	2423

	December 2005
	4264
	7283
	61
	1005

	January 2006
	7433
	11439
	4
	1342

	February 2006
	5752
	10001
	17
	548

	March 2006
	5118
	10150
	6
	1530

	April 2006
	3716
	7588
	8
	1580

	May 2006
	4603
	9501
	12
	879

	June 2006
	4631
	15738
	6
	675

	July 2006
	3622
	9590
	5
	353

	August 2006
	8623
	17778
	5
	752

	September 2006
	5350
	9319
	60
	934

	October 2006
	5031
	8831
	90
	779


Pooling Administration (PA) Activity Report, continued
November 2005 through October 2006

Part 3 Summary Data
	
	PAS
	MANUAL
	TOTAL

	Approved
	108,160
	3,140
	111,300

	Denied
	8,366
	743
	9,109

	Suspended
	3,206
	1,251
	4,457

	Totals
	119,732
	5,134
	124,866


Part 3 Summary Data Sorted By Type

	
	Approved
	Denied
	Suspended
	Total

	Block Modifications
	37,026
	1,059
	0
	38,085

	Block Disconnects
	8,490
	268
	0
	8,758

	Individual Blocks
	54,035
	5,524
	0
	59,559

	Block Transfers
	613
	53
	0
	666

	LRN Blocks
	1,706
	647
	1,092
	3,445

	Dedicated Blocks
	1,313
	82
	150
	1,545

	Pool Replenishment Blocks
	4,977
	733
	1,964
	7,674

	Manual
	3,140
	743
	1,251
	5,134

	Totals
	111,300
	9,109
	4,457
	124,866


Pooling Administration (PA) Activity Report, continued
November 2005 through October 2006

CO Codes Opened









	Purpose
	Total

	LRN
	1043

	Dedicated Customer
	131

	Pool Replenishment
	1805

	TOTAL
	2979


Rate Centers Changed from M* to M:


103
Status of Change Orders

Submitted since last report:

NUMBER:

DESCRIPTION








DATE SUBMITTED

46


INC Issue 517: NANPA Optional Rate Center Report



9/19/06

47


INC Issue 516: Changes to Part 4 Form





10/10/06

48


Interim Routing Number Authority Administrator/p-ANI Administration
10/13/06

Approved:
NUMBER:

DESCRIPTION








DATE APPROVED 

46


INC Issue 517: NANPA Optional Rate Center Report



10/23/06















Contract Modification 23
Pending:

NUMBER:

DESCRIPTION








DATE SUBMITTED

44


INC Issue 486: Contaminated or Pristine Assigned Block Returns

12/07/05



45


PAS User Suggestions from 2004 NOWG Survey



12/28/05

Pooling Administration System (PAS) Performance

November 2005 – October 2006

	Reporting Period
	Percent Scheduled Availability
	Hours/Minutes Availability
	Instances of Unscheduled Unavailability

	11/01/05 – 11/30/05
	100
	720 hours
	0

	12/01/05 – 12/31/05
	99.9
	743 hours 41 minutes
	1

	01/01/06 – 01/31/06
	100
	744 hours
	0

	02/01/06 – 02/28/06
	100
	672 hours
	0

	03/01/06 – 03/31/06
	100
	744 hours
	0

	04/01/06 – 04/30/06
	100
	720 hours
	0

	05/01/06 – 05/31/06
	100
	744 hours
	0

	06/01/06 – 06/30/06
	100
	720 hours
	0

	07/01/06 – 07/31/06
	100
	744 hours
	0

	08/01/06 – 08/31/06 
	100
	744 hours
	0

	09/01/06 – 09/30/06
	100
	720 hours
	0

	10/01/06 – 10/31/06
	100
	744 hours
	0


OTHER PA ACTIVITIES

· Pool Replenishment
· INC issue/contribution
· PA initiated an issue (519), which was accepted at the June INC meeting, and discussed at the October meeting.  The issue remains active but the INC determined that the PA is doing everything possible to replenish pools.

· Status of Change Orders 41:  

· 10,758 blocks for which information in PAS and the NPAC did not match.
· Overall discrepancy percentage:  5.68%
· 787 distinct Operating Company Numbers (OCNs) involved

· Detailed summary attached to this report
·   
[image: image1.emf]CO41 Final  Summary.pdf

 
[image: image2.emf]CO41_finalsummary_ xl.pdf


· Contract Extension and Solicitation for new contract
· One-month extension Option 4B expired November 14, 2006 

· Second extension issued (three months plus two additional one-month extensions exercisable by the FCC).
· RFP for new contract released November 17.  See http://www2.fbo.gov/spg/FCC/postdatePrevDays_1.html
· Delegated Authority Petitions Update
· FCC Order DA 06-2299, 11/9/06.  
· Ohio - authority to implement mandatory pooling in the 740 and 937 NPAs.
· New York - authority to implement mandatory pooling in the 212/646, 315, 518, 631 and 845 
NPAs.
· Washington - authority to implement mandatory pooling in the 360 and 509 NPAs.
· New Mexico - authority to implement mandatory pooling in the 505 NPA.
· Update on implementation of February 24 order:
· Nebraska - Of 249 optional rate centers, implemented 179 as mandatory on 5/10/06.  Remainder became mandatory on 11/01/06.  Two rural carriers received extensions.
· Michigan - Mandatory status begins 12/01/06.
· Oklahoma - Industry workshop held 9/21/06.   Data requests sent to all SPs 10/2 with responses due 10/24.  Conference call with staff and Steve Addicks, NeuStar, to address technical issues raised by the industry 10/30.  Technical Conference held by the Commission on 11/2.  Data request #2 sent to SPs on 11/3 regarding impact of Type 1 assignments on pooling.  Next technical conference scheduled for 1/17/07.   
· Missouri – working on a rulemaking that will apply to all carriers, existing and future.  Public hearing scheduled for Dec 4.
· West Virginia – Order issued 9/14/06 to make all optional rate centers mandatory.  SIM was held on 11/8.  Pool start date is 4/9/07.
· Pending petition/s:
· Kentucky filed a petition with the FCC on 10/10 for delegated authority in the 270 NPA.
Status of Interim Routing Number Authority Administration (IRNA/p-ANI)
The Emergency Service Query Key (ESQK) web-based system was released November 6, 2006.

Website:  www.esqk.biz or www.esqk.com
ESQK Customer Support:  888-415-5234 or esqksupport@neustar.biz
Staff:  Florence Weber, Regional Director

Phone:  281-412-5733
New user registrations accepted as of Thursday, November 2nd.

Requests for ESQKs accepted as of November 6th.

RFP Issued
The RFP for the new pooling administrator contract issued November 17.  Proposals due December 19.
PAGE  
2

_1226146479.pdf


   
Change Order #41 Summary Report October 2006 


 
 
By the acceptance of Change Order #41, the FCC directed the national Pooling 
Administrator (PA) to perform a one-time scrub of the entire PAS database to reduce the 
likelihood that carriers will receive over-contaminated blocks, or incorrectly identified 
contaminated blocks in lieu of pristine blocks. Upon approval of that change order, the 
PA developed a project plan and timeline and began the process, which ultimately took 
over five months to complete.   
 
At the beginning of the project, there were 189,552 thousand-blocks available in PAS.   
As a first step, the PA queried the Pooling Administration System asking for information 
for all currently available or pending blocks, including NPA, NXX-X, and contamination 
status. 
 
The PA provided the list of those blocks to the NPAC in order to determine the 
contamination level for each block.  Once the NPAC provided the PA with the results, 
the PA compared the NPAC data against the block contamination status in PAS.  Out of 
the 189,552 available blocks, 10,758 (5.68%) resulted in a discrepancy, which meant that 
either PAS was incorrect or the NPAC was incorrect.  Also, out of the 10,758 available 
blocks, there were 506 blocks that appeared to be over 10% contaminated.  
 
Overall, 787 distinct OCNs were affected.  The PA spent several months contacting each 
carrier to determine if the data in PAS or in the NPAC needed to be updated, researching 
the legal viability of carriers that did not respond, negotiating between carriers for the 
disposition of over-contaminated blocks.  In cases where the PA received no responses 
from a carrier, the PA contacted the state regulators for assistance. 
 
Ultimately, the blocks were updated in either PAS or the NPAC.  Out of the 10,252 
available blocks, 89% of those blocks had an incorrect contamination status in PAS, 
which the PA updated on the carriers behalf; and the remaining 11% of those blocks were 
incorrect in the NPAC, which the carrier updated.  Out of the 506 blocks that appeared to 
be over 10% contaminated, roughly half of those blocks were removed from the pool, 
while the remaining blocks were updated with the correct contamination status in PAS. 
 
Also, the PA received several explanations from carriers for why there was a discrepancy 
between PAS and the NPAC.  These included:   


• Lack of communication between the carriers’ departments; 
• The SPs did not realize they needed to do intra-SP ports prior to donating blocks;  
• The SPs did not have a process in place to notify the PA when the contamination 


status of a previously donated block goes from contaminated to non-
contaminated;  


• Some SPs mistakenly believed that updating NRUF automatically updated the 
NPAC; and  







   
• Some SPs thought they could donate the block even though it was over 10% 


contaminated, if the numbers were ported to another carrier. 
 
In conclusion, this project took approximately five months to complete, and required 
several PA personnel to contact carriers and work with them on correcting the 
discrepancies in PAS and in the NPAC.   
 
PA Change Order #41 includes a recommendation that, “[o]ne year after the 
reconciliation has been completed; the NOWG and the PA will seek input from the 
industry as to any increase or decrease in the frequency in which SPs are encountering 
erroneous block contamination.”  We will work with the NOWG on this matter, and this 
information will be used to determine if the PA needs to conduct another PAS and NPAC 
reconciliation. 
 






_1226146510.pdf


PAS/NPAC discrepancy summary
CO#41


Final Summary October 2006


NPAC 
Region Total blocks Non Contam PAS


Percentage of 
Total Blocks


# of blocks 
changed in 
PAS to 
Cont.


# of blocks 
changed in 
NPAC Other


Distinct 
OCNs


Started Contaminated NPAC
MA 30101 724 2.41% 670 52 2 102
NE 23083 532 2.30% 486 44 2 102
SW 27097 451 1.66% 408 42 1 77
WC 18174 319 1.76% 286 33 0 40
WE 21241 305 1.44% 270 35 0 94
SE 30366 505 1.66% 426 75 4 87
MW 39490 602 1.52% 545 57 0 112


Total 189552 3438 1.81% 3091 338 9


Contaminated PAS
Percentage of 
Total Blocks


# of blocks 
changed in 
PAS to 
Uncont.


# of blocks 
changed in 
NPAC Other


Distinct 
OCNs


Non Contaminated NPAC
MA 1196 3.97% 1060 136 0 85
NE 906 3.92% 823 82 1 131
SW 797 2.94% 701 96 0 78
WC 790 4.35% 770 18 2 44
WE 763 3.59% 610 152 1 90
SE 1247 4.11% 1039 188 20 70
MW 1115 2.82% 1056 58 1 98


Total 6814 3.59% 6059 730 25


Over 10% Contaminated
Percentage of 
Total Blocks


# of blocks 
changed 
to under 
10% 
contam.


# of blocks 
changed 
to non-
contam.


# of blocks 
returned to 
SP Other Distinct OCNs


MA 72 0.24% 29 7 36 0 35
NE 54 0.23% 16 6 31 1 41
SW 79 0.29% 21 2 47 9 27
WC 85 0.47% 32 16 33 4 23
WE 36 0.17% 10 7 14 5 24
SE 91 0.30% 41 0 46 4 28
MW 89 0.23% 32 1 46 10 35


Total 506 0.27% 181 39 253 33


Overall discrepancy percentage 5.68%


10758 Total  Blocks in error
29  Codes not identifed in this report as not opened in the NPAC


787 Total Overall Distinct OCNs (includes all regions) 


Other column includes micellaneous items 
that blocks did not fit into the main categories 
such as SPs need further research, took back due to over contamination.






